

Amendment 139**Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report**A9-0223/2022****Charles Goerens, Rainer Wieland**Statute and funding of European political parties and European political foundations
(COM(2021)0734 – C9-0432/2021 – 2021/0375(COD))**Proposal for a regulation****Article 27 – paragraph 2 – subparagraph 1***Text proposed by the Commission*

2. The Authority shall control compliance by European political parties and European political foundations with their obligations under this Regulation, in particular in relation to Article 3, Article 4(1), points (a), (b), (d), (e) **and (f), of** Article 6(1), points (a) to (e) and (g), Article 10(5) and (6), and **Articles 23, 24 and 25.**

Amendment

2. The Authority shall control compliance by European political parties and European political foundations with their obligations under this Regulation, in particular in relation to Article 3, Article 4(1), points (a), (b), (d), (e), **(f) and (h), Article 4a, Article 5,** Article 6(1), points (a) to (e) and (g), **Article 6a,** Article 10(5) and (6), and **Article 23. In cases where no funding from the general budget of the European Union is involved, it shall also control compliance by European political parties with their obligations under Article 25(1).**

Or. en

Justification

Related to the substantive changes proposed by the Commission in the same part of the text and in in Article 4(1).

7.9.2022

A9-0223/140

Amendment 140

Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A9-0223/2022

Charles Goerens, Rainer Wieland

Statute and funding of European political parties and European political foundations
(COM(2021)0734 – C9-0432/2021 – 2021/0375(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 30 – paragraph 2 – point a – point ii a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

***(ii) in the event of non-compliance
with the obligations laid down in Article
6a;***

Or. en

Justification

*Related to the substantive changes proposed by the Commission in the same part of the text and in in
Article 4(1)(j).*

7.9.2022

A9-0223/141

Amendment 141

Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A9-0223/2022

Charles Goerens, Rainer Wieland

Statute and funding of European political parties and European political foundations
(COM(2021)0734 – C9-0432/2021 – 2021/0375(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 44 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2a. Article 6a shall enter into force two years after the date of entry into force of this Regulation. In the event that an application for registration is be filed with the Authority, the applicant shall be encouraged to fulfil the obligations laid down in Article 6a when filing the application.

Or. en

Justification

Necessary for pressing reasons relating to the internal logic of the text in relation to the amendment proposing to add Article 6a related to Article 4(1)(j).

7.9.2022

A9-0223/142

Amendment 142

Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A9-0223/2022

Charles Goerens, Rainer Wieland

Statute and funding of European political parties and European political foundations
(COM(2021)0734 – C9-0432/2021 – 2021/0375(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 44 – paragraph 2 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2b. Articles 21(3a) and (6a) shall not apply for applications for funding for the first three financial years following the date of entry into force of this Regulation.

Or. en

Justification

Necessary for pressing reasons relating to the internal logic of the text in relation to the amendments proposing to add Articles 21 (3a) and 21 (6a) related to Article 4(1)(j).

7.9.2022

A9-0223/143

Amendment 143

Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A9-0223/2022

Charles Goerens, Rainer Wieland

Statute and funding of European political parties and European political foundations
(COM(2021)0734 – C9-0432/2021 – 2021/0375(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 12 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(12a) In order to ensure that registration and membership criteria provide for inclusive and genuine representation of political parties that are active at European level, while avoiding the hindrance of the democratic representation of smaller political parties at European level, the development of further criteria, such as the introduction of citizen support to fulfil representational criteria, and the lowering of the threshold for registration, should be envisaged.

Or. en

Justification

Clarifies the concept of membership of a European political party. Related to the substantive changes proposed by the Commission in recitals 12 and 13.

7.9.2022

A9-0223/144

Amendment 144

Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A9-0223/2022

Charles Goerens, Rainer Wieland

Statute and funding of European political parties and European political foundations
(COM(2021)0734 – C9-0432/2021 – 2021/0375(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 30

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(30) European political parties **and** their member parties should lead by example in closing the gender gap in the political domain. If they wish to benefit from EU funding, European political parties should have internal rules promoting gender **balance and they** should be transparent about the gender balance of their member parties. **European political parties** should provide evidence **on their internal policy on gender balance and** on their member parties' gender representation as regards candidates to and Member of the European Parliament . The European political parties are also encouraged to provide information in relation to their member parties' on inclusiveness and representation of minorities.

(30) European political parties, their member parties **and European political foundations** should lead by example in closing the gender gap in the political domain. If they wish to benefit from EU funding, European political parties **and European political foundations** should have internal rules promoting gender **equality, including a gender equality plan and a protocol to prevent, detect and combat sexual harassment and harassment on the grounds of gender. In addition, European political parties** should be transparent about the gender balance of their member parties **and** should provide evidence on their member parties' gender representation as regards candidates to and Member of the European Parliament. **European political parties and European political foundations should also provide evidence on their internal policy on gender equality by means of an annual report.** The European political parties are also encouraged to provide information in relation to their member parties' on inclusiveness and representation of minorities.

Or. en

Justification

Related to the substantive changes proposed by the Commission in the same part of the text and in Article 4(1). Necessary for pressing reasons relating to the internal logic of the text in relation to the amendment proposing to add Article 6(a).

7.9.2022

A9-0223/145

Amendment 145

Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A9-0223/2022

Charles Goerens, Rainer Wieland

Statute and funding of European political parties and European political foundations
(COM(2021)0734 – C9-0432/2021 – 2021/0375(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 34 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(34a) In order to ensure that gender equality requirements are implemented appropriately, European political parties and European political foundations should dedicate at least 5 % of the financial contributions or grants they receive from the general budget of the European Union to gender equality measures.

Or. en

Justification

Related to the substantive changes proposed by the Commission in Article 4(1)(j). Necessary for pressing reasons relating to the internal logic of the text in relation to the amendment proposing to add Article 20 – paragraph 4 a (new).